
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation/Petition to 
Revoke Probation Against: 

HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE CO., INC., 
dba HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE 
MARK HEAUSER, PRESIDENT/SECRETARY 
MICHAEL HEAUSER, TREASURER 
531 Searls Avenue 
Nevada City, CA 95959-3003 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 061817 
Lamp Station License No. LS 061817 
Brake Station License No. BS 061817 

and 

DANIEL PATRICK OLSON 
13256 Long Valley Road 
Penn Valley, CA 95946 

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155 
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155 

Respondents. 

DECISION 

Case No. 77/13-22 

OAH No. 2014010009 

The attached Stipulated Revocation of License and Order Regarding Respondent Daniel 
Patrick Olson is hereby accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department 
of Consumer Affairs in the above-entitled matter, only as to respondent Daniel Patrick Olson, 
Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155 and Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155. The 
following typographical error is noted: 

1. Page 5, line 7: ""Respondent Olsen" is corrected to read "Respondent 
Olson." 

This Decision shall become effective r:JcJo/:tr /dj /)()/f. 

DATED: September 23, 2014 

Deputy Director, Lega Affairs 
Department of Consu er Affairs 



I KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 JANICEK. LACHMAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 LORRIE M. YOST 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No. 119088 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 

5 P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

6 Telephone: (916) 445-2271 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

7 Attorneys for Complainant 

8 BEFORETHE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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In the Matter of the Accusation/Petition to Revoke 

12 Probation Against: 

13 

14 
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HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE CO., INC., 
dba HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE 
MARK HEAUSER, PRESIDENT/SECRETARY 
MICHAEL HEAUSER, TREASURER 
531 Searls Avenue 
Nevada City, CA 95959-3003 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 061817 
Lamp Station License No. LS 061817 
Brake Station License No. BS 061817 

and 

DANIEL PATRICK OLSON 
13256 Long Valley Road 
Penn Valley, CA 95946 

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155 
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155 

Respondents. 
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Case No. 77/13-22 

OAH No. 2014010009 

STIPULATED REVOCATION 
OF LICENSE AND ORDER 
REGARDING RESPONDENT 
DANIEL PATRICK OLSON 

25 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

26 entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 

Stipulated RevocatiOn ofL1cense (Case No. 77113-22) 



PARTIES 

2 I. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He 

3 brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

4 Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Lorrie M. Yost, Deputy Attorney General. 

5 2. Daniel Patrick Olson (Respondent Olson) is representing himself in this proceeding 

6 and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel. 

7 3. In or about 2007, the Director issued Brake Adjuster License Number BA 149!55 to 

8 Daniel Patrick Olson. Respondent's brake adjuster license expired on March 3!, 20 !2, and was 

9 renewed on July 2, 2012. Respondent's brake adjuster license will expire again on March 3!, 

1 0 2016, unless renewed. 

II 4. In or about 2007, the Director issued Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 149155 to 

12 Respondent Olson. Respondent's lamp adjuster license expired on March 31, 2012, and was 

13 canceled on May 6, 2012. Respondent then reapplied for and received his lamp adjuster license 

!4 back on July 2, 2012. Respondent's lamp adjuster license will expire again on March 3!, 2016, 

!5 unless renewed. 

!6 JURISDICTION 

17 5. Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/!3-22 was filed before the Director 

!8 of Consumer Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently 

!9 pending against Respondent Olsen. The Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation and all other 

20 statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent Olson on December 3, 20!2. 

21 Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation/Petition to Revoke 

22 Probation. A copy of Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 is attached as 

23 Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

24 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

25 6. Respondent Olson has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in 

26 Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77 /!3-22. Respondent also has carefully read, and 

27 understands the effects of this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order. 

28 /// 
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Stipulated Revocation of License (Case No. 77/13-22) 



7. Respondent Olson is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right 

2 to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation; the 

3 right to be represented by co.unsel, at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine 

4 the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right 

5 to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

6 documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

7 rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8 8. Respondent Olson voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each 

9 and every right set forth above. 

I 0 CULPABILITY 

II 9. Respondent Olson admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

12 Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22, agrees that cause exists for discipline and 

13 hereby surrenders his Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155 and his Lamp Adjuster License 

14 No. LA 149155 for the Bureau's formal acceptance. 

15 I 0. Respondent Olson understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Director 

16 to issue an order accepting the surrender and revocation of his Brake Adjuster License No. BA 

17 149155 and his Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155 without further process. 

18 CONTINGENCY 

19 II. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or the Director's designee. 

20 Respondent Olson understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the 

21 Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding 

22 this stipulation and revocation, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the 

23 stipulation, Respondent Olson understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or 

24 seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the 

25 Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Revocation and 

26 Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible 

27 in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further 

28 action by having considered this matter. 
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Stipulated Revocation of License (Case No. 77/13-22) 



12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

2 copies of this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order, including Portable Document Format 

3 (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

4 13. This Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

5 integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

6 It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

7 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of License and 

8 Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

9 writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

10 14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

11 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

12 Order: 

13 ORDER 

14 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155 and his Lamp 

15 Adjuster License No. LA 149155 issued to Respondent Daniel Patrick Olson, are revoked and 

16 accepted by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

17 I. The revocation of Respondent Olson's Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155 and 

18 his Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155 and the acceptance of the revoked licenses by the 

19 Bureau shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation 

20 constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with 

21 the Bureau of Automotive Repair. 

22 2. Respondent Olson shall lose all rights and privileges as a lamp and brake adjuster in 

23 California as of the effective date of the Director's Decision and Order. 

24 3. Respondent Olson shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau his brake adjuster and 

25 lamp adjuster pocket licenses and, if issued, his wall certificates on or before the effective date of 

26 the Decision and Order. 

27 4. If Respondent Olson ever files an application for licensure or a petition for 

28 reinstatement in the State of California, the Bureau shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. 
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Stipulated Revocation of License (Case No. 77113-22) 



Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a 

2 revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations 

3 contained in Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 shall be deemed to be true, 

4 correct and admitted by Respondent when the Director determines whether to grant or deny the 

5 petition. 

6 5. In the event that Respondent applies for the reinstatement of either his lamp and brake 

7 adjuster license, Respondent Olsen shall be jointly and severally liable with Respondent Heausers 

8 Plaza Tire Co., Inc., for the payment of the agency's costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

9 amount of $7, 135.20, prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

10 

11 ACCEPTANCE 

12 I have carefully read the Stipulated Revocation of License and Order. I understand the 

13 stipulation and the effect it will have on my brake adjuster license and my lamp adjuster license. 

14 I enter into this Stipulated Revocation of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and 

15 intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer 

16 Affairs. 

17 

18 DATED: 'l- \L\_- \ ~ 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

EL PATRICK OLSON 
Respondent 
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1 ENDORSEMENT 

2 The foregoing Stipulated Revocation of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

3 for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

4 Dated: H...>'? . l'i 
1 
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Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JANICEK. LACHMAN 
Supe~ng Deputy Attorney General 

Q~ Ya~ ;-
LORRIE M. YOST 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 

Stipulated Revocation of License (Case No. 77/13-22) 



Exhibit A 

Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation No. 77/13-22 
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1(_,\ivi/dJ. D. 1-l J,h.J\.1:-, 
Attorney Cieneral of C:aliionna 
.l.A.NJCJ- K. L4.CI·JMAt" 
Supervisint Dcpu1y Anurney Cienera] 
LOIZJUL M. YCJS1 
Deputy Atwrncy General 
State Bar J\o. 11 YO~S 

130(1 l Street. Suite I ::''i 
1'.0 Bo" 944::'55 
Sacramento. C:A 94244-::'550 
Telephone: (916! 44'-::'::'71 
Facsimile ('!1 G) 3::'7-S643 

/1ttornc_l'5 j(;r Compioinunt 

BEFORE THE 
DEJ'ARTMEJ\'T OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE H.EJ'AlR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Case No 11/ /..3 - f!;?-
' 12 Probation Against: 

ACCl!SA TION AND PETITION 
TO REVOKE PROBATION I" - -' 

14 

HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE CO., INC.. 
dba HEAUSERS PLAZA TIRE & AVTO SERVICE 
MA.RK HEAUSER, PRESIDENT/SECRETARY 
Ml CHAEL REA USER. TREASURER 

15 531 Searls Avenue 

16 

J' 

I~ 

!9 

20 

26 

Nevada Cit~, CA 95959-3003 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. "<u. ARD 061817 
Lamp Station License No. LS 061817 
Brake Station License No. BS 061817 

and 

DANIEL PATRICK OLSO'l 
13256 Long Valle~ Road 
Penn Valle), CA 95946 

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 149155 
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 149155 

Respondents. 

I 
!! 1:,---- --- ·----· ---~· 



C.omplainwnt alleges· 

PARTIES 

.lohll \\· .. allaucll (''Cumplainani"J brjng~ this /\ccusation and Petilion tc• ]{evoke 

4 Pruhation solely in his ofJiciaJ capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair 

(''Bureau''), D~partm~n1 ol.Consumer Affairs. 

6 Heausers l'l"za Tire C:n .• Inc. dba Hcauser' Plaza Tire & Autu Service 

7 On or about .January 27. 1978, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued 

s Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD Ot•181' !"registration") to Heausers Plaza 

9 Tire Co"' Inc. ("Respondent HPTC"), doing busines.' as l-leausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service. with 

1 o Mark Heauscr as president and secretary and Michael Heauser as treasurer On July :!5, 2005, 

1 1 Respondent's registration was revoked; however the revocation was stayed and Respondent was 

12 placed on probation for 2 years on tenus and conditions. as set forth in subparagraph 36 (a) 

13 below. CJn January 22,2009, pursuant to the Proposed Decrsion of the Administrative Law Judge 

14 adopted by the Director as the Decision in the disciplinary proceeding titled "In the Matter of the 

1 S Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Against: Heausers Plaza Tire Co. Inc. dba Heausers 

16 Plaza Tire & Auw Sen·ice". et ai.. Case ."io. 7Y/08-li3. the Director permanently invalidated 

17 (revoked l Respondent's registration efTective l\1arci1 .'2. 1009. 1 The revocation vvas stayed and 

18 Respondent \vas placed on probation for 4 yt:ars on Lerm;., and ::onditions. A true and conect copy 

]9 ofthe Decision anci Order is attached hereto as. Exhibit A and incorporated herein. Respondent's 

~0 rcgi.strmion will expire on .January 31. 2U13. unles~ renewed. 

Dn or about Februar) 11. 19Y9. the Director rssucci Lamp Stallon License Number 

oo LS (1(1]81! to Fespondenl HI'TC. Respondent's lamp statiCli• license will expire on.lanum·) 31. 

::_:; 2() 13. unks;, renewed. 

~4 4. On or about April 27. 1999. the Drrcctor issued Brake Station License Number 

"' BS Cll•i~l' tc, Respondentl-ll'TC Respondent\ brai;c stationlicen~e will expire or, .JanuarY 31. 

~: 

1

2(1: 3. unless renewed. 

~~ I! 
The Dir~ctur alsu revoked Hesnondent's Smo~ Ch:.:c:L Station License ~o. RC ()(1181 :_ 

[:---~--~-- .. -·----------- -,~\(~(~; 1_\/.,"]](JI, r<h.'L' 1'£-.TiTI, );~{-~~\~WJZUl;/~~-](H(j 



Daniel Patrick Olson 

ir: or abou1200'7. 1ht Direcwr tssuec! Brakt' A.djusltT License Number B.A. i4lJJ5~ lt1 

IJanJe] Patrick ()!son ("Respondenl Ulson" or "Olson"). Respondenl 1 ~ brakt adjuster license 

4 
expired on Murch 31. 2012. and v .. ·us renewed on July 2. 2() 12 Responden( .s brake adJUSter 

5 liccnst:.· wi II expire again on Jvlarcb 31. 20 J 6, unles~ renewed. 

6. ln or about 2007, the Director tssued Lamp Adj us let License N um bet LA J 49 l S 5 lo 

7 Respondent Olson. Respondent's lamp adJuster license expired on March 31,2012, and was 

8 canceled on May 6. 2012. Respondent then reapplied lor and received his lamp adjuster license 

9 back on July 2, 2012. Responclen:'s lamp adjuster license will eY.pire on March 3]. 20i6.unless 

] () renewed. 

11 JURiSDICTION 

12 
Business and Professions Code ("Code") section 9884.7 provides that the Director 

13 may revoke an automotive repair dealer regislration. 

14 S. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid 

J 5 registration shall not deprive the Director oJJurisdiction lCJ proceed with a disciplinary proceeding 

16 against at~ automotive repair dealer or to render t:-J decision temporarily or pt:nnanentl;, 

J 7 invalidaling (suspending or revoking) a registration , 

9. Code sectton 9S89.l provtdes, in pertinent part, that tltc Director may suspend or 

J y revoke an) license· tSsucclunder Articles~ and(' (commencing with section 9887.1) ofthe 

20 Aulomoltvc Repair Act 

24 

10. Code section 9889.7 provtdes. tn peninen·, pan, thattltc expiration or suspension of a 

license hv operation of law or b) orde: or decision ofthc Dtrcctor or a cout1 of law. m the 

volun~ary surrender of a license sha11 not deprive tile Din.:ctor ofjurisdictiun 1u proceed '0-:ith an) 

dis~1plmary proceedings. 

STA n:nmY PRO\'JSJONS 

J l. Code sectiun <JSS4 7 states, ir: pertinen1 pan: 

(al Tht' dire:::wr. \'>·here the automotive rcpai1 dealer cannot shn\;;,· there 
wm (.l hone f1cle error. m~1y den). suspend. revoke ur place orJ proba1io11 the 
rt.::glstratior; of"ur: automoti\'e r:.::pan dealer for an_\ oftht foJluwint; act:- or orrJJs~ion:= 

--------···--·- ·- .... ----
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1 J 
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13 

]4 
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17 

!9 

2(1 

2l 

:24 

~.~ 

rel~tlec.l Lc1 the conduct oftht.: busines;; oi tbe awomotive repair dealer. which art' done 
hy the automotive re1?air dealer or an) automotivt· technician. employL:t. panuer, 
ufflcer. or member oi the auwmollve:- repair dealer. 

(!) Jvlabng or authorizing 111 an.\ rnanner or h:; an_:. means whatever anv 
s~.atemen1 written or oral which is untrue or m1slcading, and which is known, or which 
h; the excn_:ist ofreasonablt care should bt known to be untrue or misleading. 

(6) Failure 111 any material respect to c01nply with the prov1sions of this 
chapter or reg-ulation~ adopted pursuant to it 

(c; Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may revoke, suspend, or 
place on probation the registration Jcrr all places of business operated in this state by 
an auton1otive repair dealer upon a Ending that the automotive repair dealer has, or is. 
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violatrons of this chaple:·. or regulations 
adopted pursuant to it. 

12. Code section 9889.3 states. in pertinent pan: 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
against a license as provided in this article [Article '7 (commencing with section 
98~9. J) of the Automotive Repair Act] if the licensee or any partner, officer, or 
director thereof: 

I a 1 Violates a!]\ section of the Business and Professions Code which 
relates tu hi; or he:· l1censecl activities. 

(c) Violates all) of the regulation~ promulgated by the director pursuant 
to this chapter. 

(hJ Violate~ or atlempts tn violatE· the pnw:siom, of this chapter relating to 
the particular activity for which he or sill' i.' licensccl. 

13. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9887.1 states. i11 pertinent parL 

The chrector shall have the authority to 1ssue licenses for ollicia) lamp 
and br~kc adju.stin~ ::,tat ion~ and ,c;hal! Jicen,~;,e l~mp and brake adjusters. The licerlses 
shall be issued in accordance with this chapter and regulatwns adopted by the drreclor 
pursuant thereto. Licenses 111::1) he renewed upon application ancl paymcn1 oi'thc 
rcnC\Yal r~es if the application fi:n rcne\vaJ i~ made within the 3(\-cl:Jy penod prior to 
the dent' of c>:pirallon. Persons whose licenses have cxpirec.J sha!J immediate]; cease 
the activit: requinn~ a license, 

j--~-- -~~---·. 
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i4. Codt· :::;ection 9?)1\i'J . .3 stmes: 

Nl' persor1 shall operatt· a11 "official" Jamr or brake adiustin~ station 
Ullles;-, <: lH.:cnst· therefort· ha~ been jssuec: b:: the directo: Nc' pers~)n sha~ll issue. or 
cause or permit tcJ he issued. an)· c(:niilcatt purporting tc· be an official lamp 
adjustmem certificate unless l1e ur she Ls c licensed lamp acijLLSter m an offlcia] brake 
ad:iustmenl cei1il'icatc unless he or slrt· i." n licen.c;ecl brake acljuster. 

1 S Bus & Prof. Code section 9S~'!.l A state." 

\~.lbenever u licensed adjuster ir: a hcensecl staLiun upon an inspection or 
after an adjustment met de in confCxmit\' with the instructions of the bureau. 
determines that the lamps or the brakes- upon any vehicle confom1 with the 
r~quircmcnts oftbe Vehicle Cc,de. he shalL whee requestec by the owner or driver of 
the vehicle. issue" ceruiicate of ad.J ustment on a form prescribed by the director. 
which ceniflcate shall contain the date of issuance, the make and rerristration number 
of the vehicle. the name oftbe owner of the J'ehicle. and the offlcw(license of the 
station. 

16. Code section 9889.9 states thm "[w]hen any license bas been revoked or suspended 

12 following a hearing under the provisions of this article [ Anicle 7 (commencing with section 

13 Y889.1) of the Automotive Repair Act], any adciitional!icense issued under Articles 5 and 6 of 

]4 this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director'' 

15 

17 

J 8 

]l) 

J 7. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states: 

·'Boarcl'. as used in anY provisior; of this C:ude. referc to the board in 
wbi:::h the admjnrstration of the pHJ\'ision i~ vested, and unless othenvise expressly 
provided, shall include "'bureau,'· ··commission," "committee:" ~'department," 
'·division," ''examining coJnmitlec,'· "program.'' and ''agency.'' 

I~- Code section 4"7. subdi\'ision (b). states. in pertmen1 part. that a "license" includes 

.2(1 "'registration·· and "certificate.·· 

=I COST RECOYEHY 

19. Coclt: sec.:uon 12~J provides. in pertincn\ parL that~ Board may reque.st the 

'"ll administralivc law judge tc• direct a licentiat-e: founc~ tu have committed 8 violation or violations 

24 the !Jccnsing act tc' pay a sum not tn exceed the rcasonabL· costs of the investigation and 

".:; enforcement of the case. 

20 (jn Ma: I 8. 20 J :=. 2 rcpresentati Vl' or the Burcac ;:;em dueled 3 Pt:rlOdic Brake and 

.=:~· Lamr' S1:.wun Jar.;;;::ctioJ~· a; R~sponckn: HPTC\ facil1~_\ anC: me: with managt·:· PoP Luckey 



("Lacke.\·p:l and Responc.le1Y, Olson. Dunn~ the inspc:::.:tion. tlte n:presentmivt discovered that 

()]son'::-, brake anC. lamp adjusler licenses had expired 01ilV1an.::b 31.2012. ancl advised La6;_ey lu 

C(l\"Cr OJ n_:nwvc the i~tcilit;·'s brake and Jamr station signs. The r~presentalive then revieweU the 

4 li!Ciln)".s brake· ceniilcatt books. containmg Ccrtiilcate Nos. BCJ3(17(,()] tl• BCI307650, and 

' Jam]' certificate buoLs. containing Ceruflcate 1\os. LC: 288211 I lu LC I :.:SS250. and found that 

6 Ulson had rssucd ctght brake and eight lamp ceniflcales after his brake and lamp adjuster licenses 

7 had expired. as set forth below. 

s 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

14 

20 

Lamo Certificate No. 

LC12S8243 
LCI28S244 
LC: 1288246 
LC:l288245 
LC:l2S8247 
LC1288248 
LC1288249 
LC1288250 

Brake Certificate No. 

BC1307626 
BCl307627 
BC1307628 
BC 1307629 
BC1307630 
BC!307631 
BC I 307632 
HC 1307633 

Date of Issuance 

April 9, 201 2 
AprillO, 2012 
April 24, 2012 
April 24, 2012 

Mayl,2012 
May 8, 2012 

May 10, 2012 
May17,2012 

Date of Issuance 

April 9. 2012 
April I 0. 201 2 
April 2~, 201 2 
April 25, 201 2 

Mav L 2012 
May 8. 2012 

May 10.2012 
May 15. 2(1 I 2 

21 21. On May 22.2012, the representmivc returned to the facility and took possesswn of 

lwCI brake c:ertificalc book:-, and tvvc1 lanlp certificate books._: The representative found in 

reviewing the boDks then Olson failed 1C1 proper]\ prepar-c· or tssue Lamp Certificate No. 

:The rcpre~entative obtained c. lamp certificate: boo]\ contaming unissued certificate2>, 
I\ us LC140lJ4(11 lCl LCJ4ll045CJ. a brake ccruficate booJ.: containinu unissued ccrltflcmes. t-.;us 
BC J 431 (J(ll tn BC 143 J 650. a lamp cenificate buok conl3inim.: issu'ed certificates. -.~os 
i_,C1:8S2(J1 tC' LC~:61"C)C:. and '1 hrake certificate book cont;inin~ issued ceruficates.l\os. 
BC 131:76(>' tc BC r :;()76"3. and unissued cmtflcates. 1\os. BC 1367 634 tc' BC: 307G'i0 

---- '"----------- --- , __ _ -------------- -----



Un Ma: 3U. 2U! 2. tb::· repres~ntativt· ublain~d copie~ of the facilny's vvorL order~ and 

1 nvoice.~ relatinf,' w tlte lamr anti brake inspeclion~ Olsm; perf'ormed wh1lt h1s orake.!lamp 

::; udjuster licen~e~ wert cxpin..:d as ahove. inc:luding lnvoict No. 3151 GOCJ dmed April =::5. 2()1:2. 

4 Tllt invoict indicated that the facilit~ had replaced the right frun1 headlight bulb or1 a 199:=: Hondu 

5 Civic alter Ll1c vehicle failed 2 lamp inspection for an inoperable right fronl 
11

]ow beam" (Lamp 

6 C:eniflcate No. LC12S8246 wu' issued for the vehicle iollowing the repatr). 

23. On June 6. 2()12. the representative went w the facility and returned the certiflcme 

s hooks 10 MarL Heauser ("l-1 eauser"). The representallve advised Heauser tit at the facility wao 

9 prohibited fiom functioning as a brake and lamr station until the;· had a licensed adjuster in therr 

10 employ, and that if the) failed 10 emplO)' a licensed adjuster by August 3. 2012, the station 

11 licenses and unused certiflcates must be surrendered to the Bureau. 

12 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13 (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

14 24. Respondem HPTC's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code 

J s section 981>4.7. subdivision (a)(l ), Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in 

16 the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading. as follows: 

17 a. Respondent HPTC's brake/lamp adjuster. Respondent Olson, certified under penalty 

J 0 ofpequn oP the lamp certtficates. set iortb in paragraplc 20 above. that he performed the 

J 9 applicabk· inspections of tht lighting syst;:;ms on the V(::hiclcs. Jdcntifiecl in the certi:flcates. as 

20 
1 

spt,cifiecl by rhe Bureau and i11 accordance with Title l 6 of the California Code of Regulations 

21 and the Business and Professions Code. ln !act. Cllson issued the ccrtiflcates when his lamp 

adjuster license had expired. in violation of Code secuons 'Jkf: 7
.] and ~88S.3 and California Code 

ofRq!ulalions. ut1L" i 6. section 3305. subdivision lal. 

24 Kespondcn~ ilP"f C's brake/bmr adJuster, Resnondent Olson. ee11ificd under pcnalt_, 

o·f pei:lUr: on the brake cenlficales. se1 Corth in paragraph 2() shove. tl1at he performed the 

applicable m.spection~ ol ti-Jc brake ~yslem~ on the vebJcies. identified in the certificates. as 

spectilec! hy the Bureau and in accordance with Titk 16 or the Californw Code of Regulations 

ancJ lh::.- Bu.<.,mes:. anc: Jlru-f~ssion~ Cucie lr1 i"ac~ .. Olson issuec~ the ~cJtiflc::ale~ wh~r: hi~ brake 

----·- -- --- ··- "----



~ I 

4 

i 

adiuster licen:-.e had expired. ir: \'JolatiurJ of Code secliun.s 9~?-l/.] and LJSSb.~ anG C:alifornir1 C odt· 1 

of l<.t::t:Lli<llions. utit 16. ;.,ectior~ 3305. suhdivisJon (a). 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(failure to Comply with the Code) 

k:.::spond::n1 HPTC.o., registratioJJ 1s subjec1 w d1sciplinar_y action pursuant tc1 Code 

6 s~ction 9S~4.7. subdivision (a)(6). in that Respondent failed lO comply wJtti provisions of that 

; Cock in the l'ollowing material respens: 

a. Sectiom 9887.1 and 9888.3: Responden1 HPTC co min ued tt• issue lamp and brake 

9 certificates a: its statior. desjJite the fact that Respondent Olson's lamp and brake adjuste1 licenses 

1 0 had expired on March 31, ~0 12. and not yet been renewed or reissued. 

]] b. Section 9889.16: Responden! HPTC failed to ensure that Lamp Certificate No. 

12 LCL'88246 was properly issued in that Respondent'; brake/lamp adjuster, Respondent Olson, 

13 failed to indtcate on the cenificate, by checking the box marked "Repair", that the headlight(s) on 

14 the l 992 Honda Ctvic, identified in paragraph 2:= above. had been repaired. as specified in the 

15 Bureau's Handbook/or Lamp Adjusrers and Srarions. 

1 6 THIRD CA VSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

17 (Violations of Regulations) 

I~ ~(r Respondent HPTC's registration is subjecttr• disciplmary action pursuant to Code 

j 9 section 9K84.7. subdinsion (ai(6). in that Respondent failed to comply witlc provisions of 

20 Califc>nJiet Code of Regulations. title 16. in the foliowing material respects: 

a. Section 3305. subdivision (a): Fespondent HPTC continued to tssue lamp and brake 

"~" c:ertiilcate.s at ils station despite the fact that Respondent Olson 1 s lamp arrcl hrake adjuster license~ 

23 had expired on March:; l, ~012, und had not yet heen renewed or rctssued 

b .Section 3305. subdivision (al(5): Respondcntl-JPTC failed w ensure that Lamp 

'"").; C:ertiilc.:mc No_ LC 1266~46 \va,:, issued in accordance \vith the Bureau's J-londhook for Lamr 

~ection 3~08: Respondent HPTC continued tc1 perforn~ it'- ufi1:..:1a; functJOn.s a;., a 

:::;..; lamr and brake .sw~10r:.. inclucimt' Lc;5;umt: lamp anc~ braLt· c~rtific.::nes. ever thuu~h Respondent 

-----~--~----- ---------· 



()].~or;'~ braLt and lump adjuster license.'- had expirec: on March~~;. 2(!12. anci nol yet been 

3 
1 

FOUHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

4 (Failur·e to Corrrpl) with the Code) 

J\cspunclen~ 1--IPTC ·s brake: <.md lamp slation licenses arc subject to disciplmar) action 

6 pursuant to Code sccuon ~389.3. subdivisions Ia) and (h). in that Respondent violated the 

7 provisions of Code sections 9887.1, 9888.3. and 9888.1 (J relatmg to its licensed activities, as set 

s fortb in paragraph ~~ above. 

9 FIFTH CAlJSE FOR JlJSCIPLINE 

10 (Failure to Comply with Regulations) 

]] 
28. Respondent HPTC's brake and lamp station licenses are subject to disciplinary action 

12 pursuant to Code section 9889.3, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with the 

13 provisions of Califomia Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3305, subdivision (ai, 3305, 

14 subdivision (ai(5), and 3308. as set forth in paragraph 26 above. 

15 SIXTH CAUSE FOH DISCIPLI"iE 

16 (Failure to Compl) witli the Code) 

17 29. Respondent Olson's brake and lamp adJuster licenses are subJect to disciplinary action 

18 pursuant w Code section 988\>.3. subdivisions ta) and (b). in that Respondent violated the 

J 9 provisions of' Code sections 9887.1. C>8SS.3. :mel 9~86. J 6 relating tc his Jicen.secl acti vi:ies. as .-;et 

2(! fo11h ir~ paragrapll '2~ ahove 

21 SFVEI\'TH CALISE FOH DlSCll'Lif\'E 

~~ (Failun to Comply with Regulations) 

n 30. Respondent Olson's bmke and lamp adtuster l1censcs are subject to disciplinary action 

24 pursuant w Cock section 'I~WJ.3, subdiVISion lc). mthat Respondent failed to complv with 

:2~ Californi~: Code ofRegulations.titk !6. section 330~ . .subcli\·ision;. (a) anci (<J)(;;). and as sel forlh 

lJ 
·---~~~--·-----·~·--~---- - ----~- ----------------- -· 



l'ETJTIOI\ TORE\ OhT PROBA TIOI\ 

Complainant mcorporaLe~ h) rei'c:rcnce as thougb fully se:. fonh hcrei11 the allegations 

:.:ontaineC in parat-rraphs ::?.CJ through 2S. above. 

4 32. Conciiuon I 1 t} of Respondent 1-IPTC\ probation state' that slwuid the Director 

~ deLermirw that Responden1 has faileclw comply vvith the terms and concliLions of probation, the 

6 Depanmenl may. uher givmg notice and opporLunity Lube heard, te1nporarily or permanently 

7 invalidate (suspend or revoke) the regisuation. 

g 33. Grounds exis11c1 revoke Respondent's probation and reimpose the order of revocation 

9 of it~ registration. as fOllows: 

1 U CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBA TlON 

Jl (Failure to Obe) all Laws) 

1~ 34. Condition I (a) of Respondent HPTCs probation states that Respondent shall comply 

13 with all statutes, regulations and rules goven1ing automotive inspections and estimates. 

14 35. Respondent's probation is subjec' to revocation in tha: Respondent failed to comply 

15 witb all statutes, regulations, and rules governing automotive inspections, as set forth in 

J 6 paragraphs 24 through 28 above. 

i7 MA TTI:RS II\' AGGRA. \ATION 

J S 36. To de term iue the degree of disci pi ine, rf any. tc' be rmposccd on Respondents HPTC 

]9 4nd Olson. Complainunt alleges a!> follows: 

::>0 Respondent Hl'TC 

21 a. On June:' I. 2005. pursuant to tire Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order 

"' acloptecl b' the Llrrecto: as the· Decision in the disci pi mary proceedmg titled "'In the Matter orthe 

::'.~ :'\ccusation Ag:ainsl.: Heauscrs Plaz.3 Tire Co. inc. dbn }-}causers Plaza Tire & Auto Service 11
• ct 

24 a: .. C:ase Nu 70/0~-1 0. t11c Dtrector revoked Respondent-s regisualion eJTecltve .June 21, 2005 

=:.::; The revoc_:ation was stayed and Respondent v,.·a~ placccl on probation for: year;;. on Lcrm.) and 

26 cundi1iuns. 

jU 
---- -~-·-- -- --------------- -----· ·------" 

A.CCU.Si\_/_IU!\ /\1\.:Ii J!LTJ',~JCJJ"' T(iJ<i-\'(Jkl- PJ\(Jh:':.,TJlJ~ .i 



I 

I Responden1 Olson 

b (Jr: Janui.FY 22. 2009. pursuant tc1 the Propos~d DecisioJ; oftht Administnnivt La\\ 

_, .fudgt· adopted b: the Director i:b ti1e Decision in the disciplinary proceedinf' titled ''l_n the Mun~r 

4 or the Accusation and Petition tu Revokt Probation A~ainst: Heausers Plaza Tire Cu. lnc. dba 

HeuLtsers Plaza Tirt & Auto Service''. e1 al., Ca.'ie No. 79/08-0.3. tht· I)irecwr revukeC Basic Area 

6 Tecilrncian License No. El:l 149155. issued 1o Olson. efkctivc March 2. 2009. The revocalion 

was s1.~1yed 8nd Olson \Va~ piaced on probation for 2 years on Lerms '1-nd conditions. 

OTHEH. MATTERS. 

9 37 Pursua.n; tc• Code section 9?1~4.7. subdivisior. (c). the Director may suspend, revoke 

1 u place Ole probation the registration for all places ofbusines.< operated in this state b) Respondent 

11 Heausers Plaza Tire Co., lnc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Service, upon a 

1 ~ fm ding that Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations ofthe 

J 3 laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

14 38. Pursuant to Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Station License Number LS 061817, issued 

15 to Respondent Heau,sers Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing business as Heausers Plaza Tire & Anto 

16 Scn·ice, is revoked or suspended. any additional license rssued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 

17 20.3 of the Code in the nan It of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the 

18 Director. 

19 3'-J. Pursuant tc1 Code sectioL 9889.9. ii Brakt Staticm Lic.:en,se Numher BS 061 k 17. issued 

:'0 to Rcsponcleml-leauser:' Plaza Tn-e Co .. Jnc .. clomg business as 1-leausers Plaza T11-e & AU\() 

21 Servir:e. is revoked or suspended. a1ly additional license issued under Article~ 5 ancl (l nf Chapter 

""~ 20.3 of the Cuck: Jll the name of said licensee may b';_' likewise revoked or suspend<xl hy the 

23 fJirector. 

40. Pursuan1 w Cock section 0t;gCJ.9, rfBrcke Adjuster L1ceuse Number BA 1491 S5, 

".:;. issucC w Respondent Daniel Patrick Olson. is revoked or susp~TJclecl. an>- additional l1cense Jssueci 

2(--, under Articles~ and (l ofChJ.pter :20.? ofthL C:orl:; 1n the name of:~aic! licer:scc ma\ he likcwJ.St' 

2"7 revoked or .c;uspe::ndecl h~ the Director. 

I 
---~'" --~·----

,i 
--~--~-- ·------____ __j 



; i:-,su:.:c]t(• J<-csponclenl Danie: PtnricL Ubon. is rcvok~C o;- susp(:l!dtd. en!~ uddilionai licen~e iSSued 

3 under Artrcle~ 5 and(, of Chapler :2(J.~ oftht Code in the rwmc of'suid licensee mny bt likewise 

4 revoked m suspended hy the Director. 

5 l'RAYER 

6 WJ-lEKEFORL Complainant requests that a hearing he held on the matters herein alleged. 

7 and thal followinf: the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affair::, issue a decision: 

I Revoking or suspending A utornotive Rep an Dealer P.egistrmion Number ARD 

9 06181 c, issued to ]-]causers Plaza Tire Co., !nc. doing business as I-lea users Plaza Tire & Auto 

10 Senice: 

]] 2 Revoking probation and reimposing the order of revucati on of Automotive Repair 

12 Dealer Registration Number ARD 0618 J 7, issued to !-lea users Plaza Tire Co., Inc., doing 

13 business as Hcausers Plaza Trre & Auto Service; 

14 3. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to 

j 5 !-lea users Plaza Trre Co., Inc.; 

j(, 4. P.evokini' or suspending Lamp Station License Number LS CJ6l 81 "7. rssued to 

17 Heausers Plaza Tire Co .. Inc.. doing busine" as Heausers Plaza Tire & Auto Serv1ce: 

5. Revoking or suspending Brake Station Lrcense Number BS 061 SJ 7, issued to 

; () FL:au.sers J-'jaz~;~ Tirt· Co .. lnc .. doing lJL~sincs::. ~s H~cmser~ Plaza Tire & Auw Service; 

20 (J' Revokin~ or susp~nding any additional iice!lse issued under Article~ 5 and (i of 

21 Chupcer 2(1.? of the Busine." and Professions Code in the name ofH eausers Plaza Tire Cu .. lnc.: 

'"")') Revoking or suspendint; Brakt: AdjusLcr License Number B/\ 1491 ~5. issued 1o 

'Y~ Daniei Patrick Olson: 

24 Revokin~ or sw;pcndin~ Lamp .Adju:-;ter Licenst· Number LA l49J 55, J::lsued to 

26 Revol<.mg or suspending all) additJona! license Jssued under Article.s Sand 6 of 

-· Chapu::- 20.? of the Business and Profession~ Code inth~· :nJmc of Dani::;l Patrick CJ1son. 

I 
i 

12 ·-__________ ] 
. ·--· --- ·- --- ----------- ----------· 



l(! Urdc;·mt; Heauser:- Plazu Tin~ Cc .. lnc .. cioint; busiJJess a~ J-1eausers PJazr. Tin: 6: 

i-\Lll<' Sen·icc. and Daniel Patricl: CJlson h1 pa} the Dnectcr:· of Cunsun1er Afla1r~ tht reasonable 

::; cosls uf tl1l· m vestigation and enf'orcement of thi~ cast. pursuanl lC! B usmes~ and Profession~ 

4 C:udc section 125.~: 

5 
1 l. Taking su;:.:h other and further action as deem eel mx:essary and proper. 

7 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

1~ 

19 

2(1 

21 

24 

26 :;.f,2U:.:::(i-:4(1. 
I ()():~lJSll(•.du::>. 

JOHI\ WALLAUCH 
Chief 

-" \.J()v 
Bureau o!" Automotive Repair 
Department of Consume; .4.ffain: 
State of Califomia 
Complainant 

I? 
i -- ----------·---- ---- ---------------·· --- ---- --· ---~--~---~---·-
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